
No. 09-5678646 & No. 09-56846

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS; *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

TERESITA G. COSTELO, and LORENZO P. ONG, Individually
And On Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO,
Secretary Of The Department Of Homeland Security; *et. al.*
Defendants - Appellees.

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Nancy E. Miller
Robert L. Reeves
Anthony J. Favero

Reeves and Associates, APLC
2 North Lake Avenue, Suite 950
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626)795-6777

Amy Prokop
Carl Shusterman

Law Offices of Carl Shusterman
600 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1550
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 623-4592

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
I. STATEMENT.	1
II. BACKGROUND.	2
III. REASONS WHY REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED.	5
A. Rehearing is required in light of the existing circuit split regarding § 203(h)(3).	5
B. The panel’s deference to <i>Matter of Wang</i> is inappropriate in light of the clear and unambiguous statutory scheme.	7
C. The panel erred when it determined that the plain language would lead to unreasonable or impracticable results.	9
D. Only the Appellants’ interpretation gives meaning to every word in the statute.	12
E. The panel’s reasoning misstates and misconstrues Congressional intent.	16
IV. CONCLUSION.	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Judicial Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Akhtar v. Burzynski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942, F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	9
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> ,	
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18622 (5th Cir., Sept. 8, 2011).....	2, 6, 8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Li v. Renaud</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13357 (2nd Cir., June 30, 2011).....	2, 5, 16
<i>Padash v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1, 12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	13
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Wenner</i> , 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	9
<i>Zhang v. Napolitano</i> , 663 F.Supp. 2d 913 (C.D. Cal., 2009).....	7, 8

Administrative Cases:

Page(s):

Matter of Wang, 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).....passim

Matter of Maria T. Garcia, 2006 WL 2183654 (BIA June 16, 2006).....11

Matter of Elizabeth F. Garcia, 2007 WL 2463913 (BIA July 24, 2007)..... 11

Statutes:

Page(s):

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(b).....2

Section 203(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2).....5

Section 203(a)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A).....12, 13, 14

Section 203(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B).....14

Section 203(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3).....4

Section 203(a)(4), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(4).....5

Section 203(d), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(d).....2, 12, 13

Section 203(h), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h) 14

Section 203(h)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)7

Section 203(h)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3).....passim

Child Status Protection Act,

Pub. L. No. 107-20, 116 Stat. 927 (2002).....passim

Regulations: **Page(s):**

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4).....10, 13

Other Sources: **Page(s):**

147 Cong. Rec. S 3275 (April 2, 2001).....17

State Department Visa Bulletin:

http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_5572.html

(accessed October 10, 2011).....4
